of the timber plantations. Because of the inherent uncertainty associated with the valuation at fair value of the biological assets due to the

volatility of the variables, their carrying value may differ from their realisable value. The Board of Directors retains the view that commodity

markets are inherently volatile and that long-term price projections are highly unpredictable. Hence, the sensitivity analysis regarding

selling price and discount rate variations as included in this note allows every investor to reasonably challenge the financial impact of the

assumptions used in LKAS 41 against his own assumptions.

The carrying amount of biological assets pledged as securities for liabilities are nil for the year 2013 (2012 - nil).

Sensitivity Analysis
Sensitivity variation on sales price

Values as appearing in the Statement of Financial Position are very sensitive to price changes with regard to the average sales prices

applied. Simulations made for timber show that a rise or decrease by 10% of the estimated future selling price has the following effect on

the net present value of biological assets:

 Notes to the Financial Statements

P: 240

Group - as at 31st March, 2013

Selling price fluctuation -10% 0 +10%

Rs. ’000 Rs. ’000 Rs. ’000

Managed timber 206,540 235,020 246,016

Total 206,540 235,020 246,016

Sensitivity variation on discount rate

Values as appearing in the Financial Position are very sensitive to changes in the discount rate applied. Simulations does on value of

managed timber trees show that a rise or decrease by 1.5% of the estimated future selling price has the following effect on the net

present value of biological assets:

Group - as at 31st March, 2013

Discounting rate fluctuation -1.5% 0 +1.5%

2013
Rs. ’000

2012
Rs. ’000

1st April, 2011
Rs. ’000

Managed timber 233,971 235,020 218,489

Total 233,971 235,020 218,489

17. Intangible Assets
Right to

generate
 hydro power

Rs. ’000
Goodwill
Rs. ’000

ERP
system

Rs. ’000
Brand name

Rs. ’000

Customer
list

Rs. ’000

Operating
Lease

Rs. ’000
Total

Rs. ’000

Cost
Balance as at 01st April, 2011  100,971  2,255,777  60,116  –   –   1,153,746  3,570,610

Transferred From Property, plant &

   equipment  –   –   6,465  –   –   –   6,465

Acquisition through business

combinations  –   1,425,048  –   148,183  152,420  23,365  1,749,016

Additions  –   –   75,481  –   –   –   75,481

Disposals/write off  –   –   (1,808)  –   –   –   (1,808)

Effect of movements in exchange rates  –   –   882  –   –   –   882

Balance as at 31st March, 2012  100,971  3,680,825  141,135  148,183  152,420  1,177,111  5,400,645

Acquisition through business

combinations  –   138,595  –   –   –   –   138,595

Additions  –   –   128,046  –   –   –   128,046

Disposals/write off  (3,181)  –   –   –   –   –   (3,181)

Effect of movements in  exchange rates  –   –   (2,296)  –   –   –   (2,296)

Balance as at 31st March, 2013  97,790  3,819,420  266,886  148,183  152,420  1,177,111  5,661,810

  Financial Reports  Notes to the Financial Statements P: 241

Hayleys Annual Report 2012/13

FactandFiction

Right to
generate

 hydro power
Rs. ’000

Goodwill
Rs. ’000

ERP
system

Rs. ’000
Brand name

Rs. ’000

Customer
list

Rs. ’000

Operating
Lease

Rs. ’000
Total

Rs. ’000

Amortisation
Balance as at 01st April, 2011  8,982  136,095  36,807  –   –   19,555  201,439

Transferred From Property, plant &

   equipment   –   –   301  –   –   –   301

Disposals/write off  –   –   (1,808)  –   –   –   (1,808)

Amortisation for the year  4,165  –   11,824  –   –   19,555  35,544

Effect of movements in  exchange rates  –   –   790  –   –   –   790

Balance as at 31st March, 2012  13,147  136,095  47,913  –   –   39,110  236,265

Amortisation for the year  5,578  –   53,406  –   30,484  20,571  110,039

Effect of movements in  exchange rates  –   –   (433)  –   –   –   (433)

Balance as at 31st March, 2013  18,725  136,095  100,887  –   30,484  59,681  345,872

Net book value

Balance as at 01st April, 2011  91,989  2,119,682  23,309  –   –   1,134,191  3,369,171

Balance as at 31st March, 2012  87,824  3,544,730  93,222  148,183  152,420  1,138,001  5,164,380

Balance as at 31st March, 2013  79,065  3,683,325  165,999  148,183  121,936  1,117,430  5,315,938

Capital work in progress  –   –   42,610  –   –   –   42,610

Carrying amount

Balance as at 01st April, 2011  3,369,171

Balance as at 31st March, 2012   5,164,380

Balance as at 31st March, 2013  5,358,548

(i)   The aggregate carrying amount of goodwill allocated to each unit is as follows:

Rs. mn

Dipped Products PLC 97

Dipped Products Group Companies 33

Advantis Group Companies 98

Haycarb Group Companies 202

Hunas Falls Hotels PLC 8

Hotel Services (Ceylon) PLC 633

Hayleys Plantation Services (Pvt) Ltd. 134

Haylex BV 10

Alumex Ltd. 1,052

Amaya Leisure PLC 1,415

 Notes to the Financial Statements

P: 242

(ii) There has been no permanent impairment of intangible assets that requires a provision. Methods used in estimating recoverable

amounts are given below:

 The recoverable value of the Dipped Products PLC and Hunas Falls Hotels PLC, were based on fair value less cost to sell and others were

[…]

to determine how much benefit is attributable to the current and prior periods and to make estimates about demographic variables and

financial variables that will influence the cost of the benefit.  The following key assumptions were made in arriving at the above figure:

Rate of discount 11%

Salary increase 10%

Assumptions regarding future mortality are based on a 67/70 mortality table, issued by the Institute of Actuaries, London.

The demographic assumptions underlying the valuation are with respect to retirement age, early withdrawals from service and retirement

on medical grounds.

The Group’s and Company's employee benefit obligations would have been Rs. 3,597 mn (2012 - Rs. 3,425 mn) and Rs. 217 mn

(2012 - 305 mn) respectively, as at the Balance Sheet date had the Group calculated its retirement benefit obligation as per the

requirements of the Payments of Gratuity Act No. 12 of 1983, applying the basis of computation given in page 201.

Sensitivity Analysis - Salary/Discount Rate
Values appearing in the Financial Statements are very sensitive to the changes in financial and non-financial assumptions used.

A sensitivity was carried out as follows:

A one percentage point change in the discount rate

Consolidated Company

+1% -1% +1% -1%

Effect on the present value of defined benefit obligation  3,890,259  4,482,877  365,615  390,609

29.  Trade and Other Payables/Provisions
29.1  Trade and Other Payables

Consolidated Company

2013
Rs. '000

2012
Rs. '000

1st April, 2011
Rs. '000

2013
Rs. '000

2012
Rs. '000

1st April, 2011
Rs. '000

Trade payables  4,081,647  3,255,361  3,168,951  –  –  –

Bills payable  1,716,121  2,245,297  1,284,092  –  –  –

Other payables including accrued expenses  5,086,014  4,084,935  3,465,899  241,076  131,044  75,833

Unclaimed dividends  76,170  80,063  124,001  41,054  38,862  35,147

 10,959,952  9,665,656  8,042,943  282,130  169,906  110,980

 Notes to the Financial Statements

P: 274

(i)  Currency-wise Analysis of Trade and Other Payables

Consolidated Company

2013
Rs. '000

2012
Rs. '000

1st April, 2011
Rs. '000

2013
Rs. '000

2012
Rs. '000

1st April, 2011
Rs. '000

Rupees  6,574,293  6,243,354  6,867,362  282,130  169,906  110,980

Pounds Sterling  25,776  8,690  11,552  –  –  –

United States Dollars  2,859,060  2,435,792  1,136,012  –  –  –

Euro  952,437  760,229  4,643  –  –  –

Thai Baht  408,405  157,983  4,800  –  –  –

Indian Rupees  7,205  12,260  14,553  –  –  –

Other  132,776  47,348  4,021  –  –  –

 10,959,952  9,665,656  8,042,943  282,130  169,906  110,980

29.2 Provisions

 Maintenance
warranties
 Rs. ’000

 Other

 Rs. ’000

 Total

 Rs. ’000

As at 1st April, 2011 13,914 17,915 31,829

Arising during the year 10,585 5,362 15,947

Utilised – (5,657) (5,657)

Unused amounts  reversed (5,533) – (5,533)

As at 31st March, 2012 18,966 17,620 36,586

Arising during the year – 7,750 7,750

Utilised (1,419) (5,685) (7,104)

As at 31st March, 2013 17,547 19,685 37,232

  Financial Reports  Notes to the Financial Statements P: 275

Hayleys Annual Report 2012/13

FactandFiction

30.  Income Tax
Consolidated Company

2013
Rs. ’000

2012
Rs. ’000

1st April, 2011
Rs. ’000

2013
Rs. ’000

2012
Rs. ’000

1st April, 2011
Rs. ’000

A.  Income Tax Recoverable
At the end of the year (See Note B)  228,895  147,762  170,917  3,840  4,644  5,501

Consolidated Company

2013
Rs. ’000

2013
Rs. ’000

B.  Income Tax Payable
Net Movement as at 1st April, 2011  228,135  (5,501)

Subsidiaries’/parents’ taxation on current year’s profit  842,824  5,216

Irrecoverable economic service charge  19,726  –

Under provision in respect of previous years  3,829  125

Tax on dividend  126,559  –

Acquisition of subsidiary  261  –

Exchange gain  (4,868)  –

Payments made during the year  (1,066,718)  (4,484)

Net movement for the year ended 31st March, 2012  149,748  (4,644)

Subsidiaries’/parents’ taxation on current year's profit  1,134,736  17,489

Irrecoverable economic service charge  2,012  –

Over provision in respect of previous years  (582)  –

Tax on dividend  232,169  –

Acquisition of subsidiary  20  –

Exchange loss  44  –

Payments made during the year  (1,175,911)  (5,010)

Net movement for the year ended 31st March, 2013  342,237  7,835

Consolidated Company

 Net movement
 for the year

Rs. ’000

 Income tax
 recoverable

Rs. ’000

 Income Tax
 payable
Rs. ’000

 Net movement
 for the year

Rs. ’000

 Income tax
 recoverable

Rs. ’000

 Income Tax
 payable
Rs. ’000

 Balance as at 01st April, 2011  228,135  170,917  399,052  (5,501)  5,501  –

 Balance as at 31st March, 2012  149,748  147,762  297,510  (4,644)  4,644  –

 Balance as at 31st March, 2013  342,237  228,895  571,132  7,835  3,840  11,675

 Notes to the Financial Statements

P: 276

31.  Short-Term Interest-Bearing Borrowings
Consolidated Company

2013
Rs. '000

2012
Rs. '000

1st April, 2011
Rs. '000

2013
Rs. '000

2012
Rs. '000

2012
Rs. '000

Rupees  11,087,832  9,125,659  4,128,312  4,667,302  2,232,831  1,032,426

Australian Dollars  83,622  –  5,151  –   –   –

Sterling Pounds  –  2,043  7,808  –   –   –

United States Dollars  3,582,289  5,256,583  5,015,629  –   –   –

Euro  872,654  75,421  977,859  –   –   –

Thai Baht  551,030  –  228,760  –   –   –

Indunisian Ruppiah  44,037  –  –  –   –   –

Bangladesh Taka  86,254  50,581  38,727  –   –   –

 16,307,719  14,510,287  10,402,246  4,667,302  2,232,831  1,032,426

32.  Contingent Liabilities and Commitments
A.  Contingent Liabilities and Commitments
Company

The contingent liability as at 31st March, 2013 on guarantees given by Hayleys PLC., to third parties amounted to Rs. 780.25 mn.

(2012 - Rs. 30.25 mn) of this sum Rs. 780 mn (2012 - Rs. 30 mn)  relate to facilities obtained by subsidiaries. Details of other guarantees

are given in Note 25 to the Financial Statements.

Group

Contingent liability as at 31st March, 2013 on bills discounted amounted to USD 1,108,991 in respect of Hayleys MGT Knitting Mills PLC.

The contingent liability as at 31st March, 2013 on guarantees given by Haycarb PLC to third parties amounted to Rs. 545.62 mn